

No. 15-423

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BOLIVARIAN REPUBLIC OF VENEZUELA, ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS

*v.*

HELMERICH & PAYNE INTERNATIONAL DRILLING CO.,  
ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE  
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

ELAINE J. GOLDENBERG  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

SHARON SWINGLE

LEWIS S. YELIN  
*Attorneys*

BRIAN J. EGAN  
*Legal Adviser  
Department of State  
Washington, D.C. 20520*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement .....	1
Summary of argument .....	7
Argument:	
A. A foreign state is immune from state or federal court jurisdiction in a suit brought pursuant to the expropriation exception unless the plaintiff’s allegations are legally sufficient to satisfy the exception’s substantive requirements .....	9
B. The court of appeals erred in ruling that jurisdiction was proper so long as respondents’ allegations that the substantive standards of the expropriation exception were satisfied were not “wholly insubstantial or frivolous” .....	23
C. The judgment should be vacated and the case remanded for further consideration under the correct legal standard.....	32
Conclusion .....	34
Appendix — Statutory provisions.....	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Abelesz v. Magyar Nemzeti Bank</i> , 692 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	23
<i>Agudas Chasidei Chabad of U.S. v. Russian Fed’n</i> , 528 F.3d 934 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	5, 6, 23, 25, 28, 29
<i>American Nat’l Red Cross v. S.G.</i> , 505 U.S. 247 (1992).....	23
<i>Arbaugh v. Y &amp; H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	27, 29, 30
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989) .....	11, 15, 18

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Asociacion de Reclamantes v. United Mexican States</i> , 735 F.2d 1517 (D.C. Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 470 U.S. 1051 (1985) .....	17
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 307 F.2d 845 (2d Cir. 1962), rev'd on other grounds by 376 U.S. 398 (1964) .....	6
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988) .....	22
<i>Cary v. Curtis</i> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 236 (1845) .....	15
<i>Case Concerning the Barcelona Traction, Light &amp; Power Co. (Belgium v. Spain)</i> , 1970 I.C.J. 3, (Feb. 5).....	33
<i>de Sanchez v. Banco Cent. de Nicaragua</i> , 770 F.2d 1385 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	17, 23, 33
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003).....	19, 33
<i>EM Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 473 F.3d 463 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 818 (2007) .....	19
<i>Fair v. Kohler Die &amp; Specialty Co.</i> , 228 U.S. 22 (1913).....	26
<i>Foremost-McKesson, Inc. v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 905 F.2d 438 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	19
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Construction Laborers Vacation Trust</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983) .....	15
<i>Garb v. Republic of Poland</i> , 440 F.3d 579 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	21
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	19
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	30
<i>McCulloch v. Sociedad Nacional de Marineros de Honduras</i> , 372 U.S. 10 (1963).....	22
<i>Merrill Lynch v. Manning</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1562 (2016).....	24, 26, 27, 29

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Mezerhane v. República Bolivariana de Venezuela</i> , 785 F.3d 545 (11th Cir. 2015), cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 800 (2016) .....	23
<i>Mims v. Arrow Fin. Servs., LLC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 740 (2012) .....	24
<i>Ministry of Def. &amp; Support for the Armed Forces of the Islamic Republic of Iran v. Elahi</i> , 556 U.S. 366 (2009) .....	16
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985) .....	19
<i>Moran v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> , 27 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	19, 20, 31
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977) .....	18
<i>National City Bank v. Republic of China</i> , 348 U.S. 356 (1955) .....	20, 21
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 136 S. Ct. 390 (2015) .....	18, 31
<i>Oliver Am. Trading Co. v. Mexico</i> , 264 U.S. 440 (1924) .....	12
<i>Owens v. Republic of Sudan</i> , No. 01-2244, 2016 WL 1170919 (D.D.C. Mar. 23, 2016) .....	26
<i>Permanent Mission of India to the U.N. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 551 U.S. 193 (2007) .....	8, 10, 18, 20, 33
<i>Persinger v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 729 F.2d 835 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 881 (1984) .....	22
<i>Phoenix Consulting, Inc. v. Republic of Angola</i> , 216 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	14
<i>Rein v. Socialist People's Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 162 F.3d 748 (2d Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 527 U.S. 1003 (1999) .....	20
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004) .....	10, 11, 12

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Republic of Mexico v. Hoffman</i> , 324 U.S. 30 (1945).....	10, 12, 20
<i>Republic of Peru, Ex Parte</i> , 318 U.S. 578 (1943).....	10, 12, 21
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 553 U.S. 851 (2008).....	19, 20
<i>Robinson v. Government of Malaysia</i> , 269 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	31
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010) .....	10
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993) .....	11, 18, 30
<i>Schooner Exch. v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812).....	9
<i>Segni v. Commercial Office of Spain</i> , 816 F.2d 344 (7th Cir. 1987).....	20
<i>Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 507 U.S. 1017 (1993) .....	23
<i>Simon v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 812 F.3d 127 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	25, 26, 28, 30
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	26
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	25
<i>Swafford v. Templeton</i> , 185 U.S. 487 (1902) .....	24
<i>United States v. Congress Constr. Co.</i> , 222 U.S. 199 (1911) .....	15
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Exp. Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936).....	21
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zappia Middle East Constr. Co. v. Emirate of Abu Dhabi</i> , 215 F.3d 247 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	21, 23

## VII

Case—Continued:	Page
<i>Zschernig v. Miller</i> , 389 U.S. 429 (1968).....	21
Constitution, statutes and rules:	Page
U.S. Const. Art. I.....	12
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976,	
28 U.S.C. 1330, 1441(d), 1602 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
28 U.S.C. 1330(a) .....	2, 8, 11, 12, 15, 30
28 U.S.C. 1330(b)-(c) .....	11
28 U.S.C. 1331.....	13, 23, 24
28 U.S.C. 1343.....	18
28 U.S.C. 1441(d) .....	30
28 U.S.C. 1602.....	8, 10, 15
28 U.S.C. 1604.....	2, 11, 28
28 U.S.C. 1605.....	18, 29
28 U.S.C. 1605-1607.....	2, 11
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(2).....	4, 18
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(4).....	8, 18
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(5).....	26
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(5)(B) .....	29
28 U.S.C. 1605A.....	26
15 U.S.C 78aa(a) .....	27
15 U.S.C. 8405 .....	29
28 U.S.C. 41(1) (1940).....	24
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 12(b)(1).....	7, 14, 18, 29, 30, 31
Rule 12(b)(6).....	31
Miscellaneous:	
Joseph W. Dellapenna, <i>Suing Foreign Govern-</i> <i>ments and Their Corporations</i> (2d ed. 2003) .....	20

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Dep't of Justice, <i>Office of Foreign Litigation</i> , <a href="https://www.justice.gov/civil/office-foreign-litigation">https://www.justice.gov/civil/office-foreign-litigation</a> .....	21
Bryan A. Garner, <i>A Dictionary of Modern Legal Usage</i> (2d ed. 1995).....	15
H.R. Rep. No. 1487, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976).....	10, 11, 16, 21
13D Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. Supp. 2016).....	14
